

NO. A04-2338

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

John S. Drewitz,

Appellant,

v.

Motorwerks, Inc., a Minnesota Corporation,
R. Jack Walser, Paul M. Walser and Andrew D. Walser,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Date of Filing of Court of Appeals' Decision: December 13, 2005

Paul W. Chamberlain (#16007)
CHAMBERLAIN LAW FIRM
1907 Wayzata Blvd., Suite 130
Wayzata, MN 55391
(952) 473-8444

William M. Hart (#150526)
Mary M.L. O'Brien (#177404)
Erica Gutmann Strohl (#279626)
MEAGHER & GEER, P.L.L.P.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-0661

Attorney for Respondent
John S. Drewitz

Attorneys for Petitioners
Motorwerks, Inc., R. Jack Walser,
Paul M. Walser, and
Andrew D. Walser

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... | 2 |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| 1. The Court of Appeals was wrong to conclude that Motorwerks has not acted in an unfairly prejudicial manner or breached its fiduciary duty to Drewitz..... | 7 |
| 2. Did Drewitz' shareholder status end when his employment terminated?..... | 20 |
| 3. Is Drewitz' claim for shareholder status and distributions barred by res judicata because..... | 20 |
| a. It was part of the first action; or..... | 20 |
| b. It could have been brought as part of his first action?..... | 20 |
| ▪ Shareholder Status..... | 20 |
| ▪ Res Judicata..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Art Goebel, Inc. v. North Suburban Agencies, Inc.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 511 (Minn. 1997)... | 6, 22 |
| <i>Berremán v. West Publishing Co.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 362 (Minn. App. 2000)..... | 8 |
| <i>Care Inst. v. County of Ramsey</i> , 512 N.W.2d 443, 446 (Minn. 2000)..... | 6 |
| <i>Collins Truck Lines, Inc. v. Metropolitan Waste Control Comm.</i> , 274 N.W.2d 123 (Minn. 1979)..... | 21 |
| <i>Craigmile v. Sorenson</i> , 248 Minn. 286, 292, 80 N.W.2d 45, 49 (Minn. 1956)..... | 19 |
| <i>D.A.B v. Brown</i> , 570 N.W.2d 168 (Minn. App. 1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>Drewitz v. Walser, et al.</i> 2001 WL 436223 (Minn. App. 2001)..... | 3 |
| <i>Drewitz v. Motorwerks</i> , 706 N.W.2d 773 at 789 (Minn. App. 2005)..... | 4, 7 |
| <i>Empire State Bank v. Devereaux</i> , 402 N.W.2d, 584, 587 (Minn.App. 1987)..... | 6 |
| <i>Evans v. Blesi</i> , 345 N.W.2d 775 (Minn. App. 1984)..... | 17 |
| <i>Fabio v. Bellomo</i> , 504 N.W.2d 758, 761 (Minn. 1993)..... | 25 |
| <i>Fewell v. Tappan</i> , 27 N.W.2d 648, 654 (Minn. 1947)..... | 18 |
| <i>Gunderson v. Alliance</i> 628 N.W.2d 173 (Minn. App. 2001)..... | 23 |
| <i>Hauschildt v. Beckingham</i> , 686 N.W.2d 829 at 840 (Minn. 2004)..... | 23 |
| <i>Marso v. Mankato Clinic, Ltd.</i> , 153 N.W.2d 281 (Minn. 1967)..... | 21 |
| <i>Mosen Agamawi v. United Defense, L.P.</i> , unpublished, Minn. App. February 28, 2006..... | 25 |
| <i>Pedro v. Pedro</i> , 463 N.W.2d 285 (Minn. App. 1990)..... | 17 |
| <i>Pedro v. Pedro</i> , 489 N.W.2d 798 (Minn. App. 1992)..... | 17 |
| <i>Pedro v. Pedro</i> , 489 N.W.2d 798, 802 (Minn. App. 1998)..... | 15 |
| <i>Stephenson v. Drever</i> , 16 Cal.4 th 1167 (California 1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wolfson v. City of St. Paul</i> , 535 N.W.2d, 384, 386 (Minn. App. 1995)..... | 6 |

State Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------|
| Minn. Stat. § 302A..... | 12, 17 |
| Minn. Stat. § 302A.751..... | 1, 2, 12, 15, 23, 25 |
| Minn. Stat. § 302A.751, Subd. 2..... | 15 |
| Minn. Stat. § 302A.751, Subd. 3a..... | 8 |
| Minn. Stat. § 302A.467..... | 12 |
| Minn.R.Civ.P. 15.01..... | 25 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Crosby v. Beam</i> , 47 Ohio St. 3d 105, 548 N.E.2d 217, 221 (Ohio, 1989)..... | 23 |
| <i>Donahue v. Rodd Electrotpe Co.</i> , 328 N.E.2d 515 (Mass. 1975)..... | 18 |
| <i>Gallagher v. Lambert</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 562, 549 N.Y.945, 549 N.E.2d 136 (1989)..... | 20 |

Secondary Sources

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 625 (6 th ed. 1990)..... | 13 |
| <i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 237 cmt B (1981)..... | 16 |
| Reporter's Notes to Minn. Stat. § 302A.751..... | 18 |
| <i>Bench and Bar</i> , Upholding Shareholders' Interests – 20 Years with the Minnesota Business Corporations Act, Oct. 2001 | |
| William Pentelovitch and Cynthia F. Gilbertson..... | 15 |
